PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH **NOTIFICATION** KARACHI, THE 12TH MAY, 2023

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-13/2023-The Sindh Local Government (Amendment) Bill, 2023 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 11th May, 2023 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 11th May, 2023 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH LOCAL GOVERNMENT (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2023.

SINDH ACT NO. XI OF 2023

AN **ACT**

to amend the Sindh Local Government Act, 2013.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Local Preamble. Government Act, 2013, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Local Government Short title and (Amendment) Act, 2023.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once and shall be deemed to have taken force on and from 31st December, 2021.
- In the said Sindh Local Government Act, 2013, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 18, in sub-sections (3), (4), (6), (7), (7A), (8) and (9), clause (c) thereof, shall be omitted.

Amendment of section 18 of Sindh Act No.XLII of 2013.

3. In the said Act, after section 18-A, the following shall be inserted:-

Insertion of section 18-B in Sindh Act **No.XLII of 2013.**

"18-B. Appointment of Mayor and Deputy Mayor, Chairman and Vice Chairman. Notwithstanding any other law for the time being in force, the Metropolitan Corporation, Town Municipal Corporation, Municipal Corporation, District Council, Municipal Committee and Town Committee, so constituted shall elect any person as a Mayor and Deputy Mayor, Chairman and Vice Chairman by show of hands:

Provided any person so elected as the Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Council shall not continue to hold the said office unless he is elected as a member of the respective Council within a period of six months of taking oath of office.".

> BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

> **G.M.UMAR FAROOO SECRETARY** PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH